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Response to Editorial committee comments:

1. Please take this opportunity to thoroughly proofread the manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammar issues. Please avoid the use of contractions. Please avoid one sentence paragraphs.
Reply : 
The entire manuscript has been proofread to avoid spelling, grammar, contractions issues. 

2. Unfortunately, there are sections of the manuscript that show overlap with previously published work. Please revise the following lines: 50-52, 90-92, 957-960, 962-964, 973-977, 986-988
Reply :
These sections have been modified.

3. Please remove the embedded figure(s) from the manuscript. All figures should be uploaded separately to your Editorial Manager account.
Reply :
All figures have been removed and uploaded in my Editorial Manager account (only the table appears in the manuscript)

4. Please ensure that all figures are high-resolution with at least 300 dpi (e.g., Figure 4, etc.).
Reply :
All figures have been modified to appear with high-resolution 

5. Figure 6: Please remove the commercial branding (IDR Motion Studio). 
Additionally, please make the panel labels (A, B, C) more visible.
Reply :
It has been modified for all figures (not only for figure 6) 

6. Figure 8/9: Please provide scale bars.
Reply :
It has been added for the figure 9
Unfortunately, Figure 8 comes from another article (Kempeneers et al., Variation of Ciliary Beat Pattern in Three Different Beating Planes in Healthy Subjects, Chest (2017)) and did not show a scale bar. So I cannot modify the image and add a scale bar.

7. Please reduce the number of figures if possible. Please note that some of the screenshots may be unnecessary because of the accompanying video. When possible, you can combine figures or move them into supplementary files.
Reply :
The number of figures has been reduced. Figures 10, 11 and 12 have been combined to form 1 figure. We go from 15 figures to 13.

8. Table 1: Please use periods as the decimal instead of commas.
Reply :
It has been modified 

9. Please revise the title for conciseness: the words “Methodology for” are not needed.
Reply :
It has been modified, methodology for has been deleted.

10. Please provide an email address for each author.
Reply :
It has been added

11. JoVE cannot publish manuscripts containing commercial language. This includes trademark symbols (™), registered symbols (®), and company names before an instrument or reagent. Please remove all commercial language from your manuscript and use generic terms instead. All commercial products should be sufficiently referenced in the Table of Materials.
Reply :
All forms of commercial language have been removed from the manuscript

12. Please ensure that all text in the protocol section is written in the imperative tense as if telling someone how to do the technique (e.g., “Do this,” “Ensure that,” etc.). The actions should be described in the imperative tense in complete sentences wherever possible.
Reply :
It has been modified for the protocol section

13. Please ensure that all protocol steps are numbered. This includes the COVID adaptations.
Reply :
All protocol steps have been numbered. 

14. Please use only numerical numbering in the protocol. Do not use alphabetical ordering (A, B).
Reply :
It has been modified

15. Please revise the text to avoid the use of any personal pronouns (e.g., "we", "you", "our" etc.).
Reply :
Text revised to avoid the use of most personal pronouns

16. 2.1.3: What is meant by a second career? (A second carer?)
Reply :
Yes, this is a second caregiver and not a career, sorry for this mistake (it was changed in the text).

17. Please remove the button images in the manuscript text.
Reply :
Button images have been removed 

18. Please highlight up to 3 pages of the Protocol (including headings and spacing) that identifies the essential steps of the protocol for the video, i.e., the steps that should be visualized to tell the most cohesive story of the Protocol. Remember that non-highlighted Protocol steps will remain in the manuscript, and therefore will still be available to the reader and 19. Please ensure that the highlighted steps form a cohesive narrative with a logical flow from one highlighted step to the next. Please highlight complete sentences (not parts of sentences). Please ensure that the highlighted part of the step includes at least one action that is written in imperative tense.
Reply :
It has been modified

20. Please explicitly discuss limitations and critical steps of the protocol in the discussion.
Reply :
A paragraph in discussion has been added to explain the limitations and critical steps of the technique  

21. Please spell out all journal titles.
Reply :
All journal titles have been corrected 

Response to Reviewers'comments:

Reviewer #1:
The authors describe the adaptation of the Digital High-Speed Videomicroscopy protocol for the COVID-19 pandemic situation. DHSV is an established method for the diagnosis of PCD allowing ciliary beat frequency and pattern analysis. The adjusted protocol will be informative for medical and technical professionals working on the research and diagnosis of PCD. Please address the points below:

Abstract
- please mention how many healthy subjects this concern.
Reply: 
It has been added

Introduction
- please mention abnormally positioned internal organs and infertility as part of the phenotype.
Reply: 
This part of phenotype has been added in the introduction

- "and specialized centers as there is a lack of standardization": you mean specialized diagnostic centres? Please add.
Reply: 
It has been added.

PROTOCOL
- "brushing is gently performed without local or general anesthesia": please explain briefly the anesthesia part.
Reply: 
It has been added

- Please mention that the nasal part should be kept as much as possible sterile to avoid contaminating the sample in M199 media.
Reply: To keep the nasal part as sterile as possible, nasal brushing is performed on people free from infection for at least 4-6 weeks before brushing. If it is difficult to find a 4-6 weeks gap free of infection to perform a nasal brushing procedure, the culture of the ciliated epithelium can be used (this was added in the discussion).



- Can some basic characteristics of the healthy subjects be mentioned? Example age and gender.
Reply: 
Thank you for this comment. These basic demographic characteristics (sex and age) has been added in the result part. 

- Figure 4: writing is not very legible.
Reply: 
It has been corrected 

- Figure 9: A-E annotation on the figures is not visible.
Reply:
It has been corrected 

- Figure 13 and 14: very nice example photos but quality can be slightly improved.
Reply:
Thank you, regarding image quality, it has been corrected

General
- DHSV is used both for directly isolated ciliated cells as well as for ciliated cells after culture. The analysis of directly isolated ciliated cells has the disadvantage that secondary PCD may be present; also the sample can be more contaminated with debris compared to after culture. Please mention this.
Reply:
It has been added in the conclusion part (limitation of the technique)

Reviewer #2: 
Manuscript Summary:
Excellent paper
Reply:
Thank you 

Minor Concerns:
add units (micron) to 50 -edge distance
Reply:
It has been added
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